Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

30

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for January 2023 was 1,941,103. This
represents a daily average of 62,616 transactions. Potential toll revenue for January was
$2,125,213. Carpool percentage for January was 10.8%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of January 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of January 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

JAN-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
Jan-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,731,556 1,396,601 24.0%

HOV3+ 209,547 165,024 27.0%

Total Gross Transactions 1,941,103 2,456,086 (514,983) (21.0%) 1,561,625 24.3%

Revenue

SOV $2,125,213 $2,032,678 4.6%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,125,213 $2,312,071 ($186,858) (8.1%) $2,032,678 4.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.23 $1.46 (15.8%)

Average HOV3+ $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.09 $0.94 $0.15 16.0% $1.30 (16.2%)

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 870,121 98,526 968,647 49.9% $531,873 25.0%

Southbound 861,435 111,021 972,456 50.1% $1,593,340 75.0%

Totals 1,731,556 209,547 1,941,103 100.0% $2,125,213 100.0%

31

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The
following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2022 through January
2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.12.

FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date as of January 31, 2023

Transactions

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 12,692,188 10,562,303 20.2%

HOV3+ 1,533,043 1,185,398 29.3%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 8

39

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for February 2023 was 1,954,458. This
represents a daily average of 69,802 transactions. Potential toll revenue for February was
$2,271,368. Carpool percentage for February was 10.6%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of February 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of February 28, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

FEB-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
FEB-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,746,766 1,687,635 3.5%

HOV3+ 207,692 199,608 4.0%

Total Gross Transactions 1,954,458 2,633,585 (679,127) (25.8%) 1,887,243 3.6%

Revenue

SOV $2,271,368 $2,504,308 (9.3%)

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,271,368 $2,465,929 ($194,561) (7.9%) $2,504,308 (9.3%)

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.30 $1.48 (12.2%)

Average HOV3+ $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.16 $0.94 $0.22 23.4% $1.33 (12.8%)

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 873,690 96,629 970,319 49.6% $534,396 23.5%

Southbound 873,076 111,063 984,139 50.4% $1,736,972 76.5%

Totals 1,746,766 207,692 1,954,458 100.0% $2,271,368 100.0%

40

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The
following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2022 through February
2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.13.

FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date as of February 28, 2023

Transactions

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 14,438,954 13,646,539 5.8%

HOV3+ 1,740,735 1,550,030 12.3%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

48

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for March 2023 was 2,218,984. This
represents a daily average of 71,580 transactions. Potential toll revenue for March was
$2,609,073. Carpool percentage for March was 10.9%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of March 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of March 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

MAR-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
MAR-22

 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,977,001 1,881,534 5.1%

HOV3+ 241,983 222,556 8.7%

Total Gross Transactions 2,218,984 2,779,257 (560,273) (20.2%) 2,104,090 5.5%

Revenue

SOV $2,609,073 $2,737,989 (4.7%)

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,609,073 $2,619,129 ($10,056) (0.4%) $2,737,989 (4.7%)

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.32 $1.46 (9.6%)

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.18 $0.94 $0.24 25.5% $1.30 (9.2%)

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 975,283 111,372 1,086,655 49.0% $595,426 22.8%

Southbound 1,001,718 130,611 1,132,329 51.0% $2,013,646 77.2%

Totals 1,977,001 241,983 2,218,984 100.0% $2,609,073 100.0%

49

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The
following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2022 through March 2023.
Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.13.

FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date as of March 31, 2023

Transactions

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 16,415,955 15,528,073 5.7%

HOV3+ 1,982,718 1,772,586 11.9%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

57

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for April 2023 was 2,318,778. This
represents a daily average of 77,293 transactions. Potential toll revenue for April was
$3,122,787. Carpool percentage for April was 10.9%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of April 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of April 30, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

APR-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
APR-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 2,066,898 1,859,185 11.2%

HOV3+ 251,880 225,010 11.9%

Total Gross Transactions 2,318,778 3,272,286 (953,508) (29.1%) 2,084,195 11.3%

Revenue

SOV $3,122,787 $2,172,137 43.8%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $3,122,787 $3,115,571 $7,215 0.2% $2,172,137 43.8%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.51 $1.17 29.1%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.35 $0.95 $0.40 42.1% $1.04 29.8%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 1,009,768 115,161 1,124,929 48.5% $756,056 24.2%

Southbound 1,057,130 136,719 1,193,849 51.5% $2,366,731 75.8%

Totals 2,066,898 251,880 2,318,778 100.0% $3,122,787 100.0%

58

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The
following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2022 through April 2023.
Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.16.

FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date as of April 30, 2023

Transactions

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 18,482,853 17,387,258 6.3%

HOV3+ 2,234,598 1,997,596 11.9%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

75

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for June 2023 was 2,372,582. This
represents a daily average of 79,086 transactions. Potential toll revenue for June was
$3,102,161. Carpool percentage for June was 11%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of June 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of June 30, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

JUN-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
JUN-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 2,111,602 1,772,220 19.2%

HOV3+ 260,980 215,856 20.9%

Total Gross Transactions 2,372,582 2,685,400 (312,818) (11.6%) 1,988,076 19.3%

Revenue

SOV $3,102,161 $2,531,137 22.6%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $3,102,161 $2,637,657 $464,504 17.6% $2,531,137 22.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.47 $1.43 2.8%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.31 $0.98 $0.33 33.7% $1.27 3.1%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 1,051,592 120,003 1,171,595 49.4% $737,585 23.8%

Southbound 1,060,010 140,977 1,200,987 50.6% $2,364,576 76.2%

Totals 2,111,602 260,980 2,372,582 100.0% $3,102,161 100.0%

76

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The
following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2022 through June 2023.
Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.19.

FY 2022-23 Year-to-Date as of June 30, 2023

Transactions

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance

SOV 22,814,876 21,022,685 8.5%

HOV3+ 2,762,565 2,443,261 13.1%